

## **EXECUTIVE ORDER #154**

Relating to a Proclamation that the Flag of the United States and the Flag of the State of Wisconsin Be Flown at Half-Staff as a Mark of Respect for State Trooper Trevor Casper of the Wisconsin State Patrol, Who Lost His Life While Serving in the Line of Duty

WHEREAS, on March 24, 2015, State Trooper Trevor Casper of Kiel, Wisconsin, was tragically killed by gunfire in the line of duty; and

WHEREAS, State Trooper Trevor Casper graduated from the Wisconsin State Patrol Academy at Fort McCoy in December of 2014, joining the ranks of trained law enforcement officers all across this State who have dedicated themselves to protecting public safety and upholding the law; and

WHEREAS, State Trooper Trevor Casper faithfully served the people of the State of Wisconsin, putting himself in harm's way to protect his fellow citizens and keep our communities safe; and

WHEREAS, the people of Wisconsin mourn the death of State Trooper Trevor Casper;

NOW THEREFORE, I, SCOTT WALKER, Governor of the State of Wisconsin, by the authority vested in me by the Constitution and laws of this State and by federal law, do hereby order that the flag of the United States and the flag of the State of Wisconsin shall be flown at half-staff at all buildings, grounds, and military installations of the State of Wisconsin equipped with such flags, beginning today, March 26, 2015, and ending at sunset on Tuesday, March 31, 2015.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of Wisconsin to be affixed. Done at the Capitol in the City of Madison this twenty-sixth day of March, in the year two thousand fifteer.

SCOTT WALKER
Covernor

By the Governor:

DOUGLAS LA FOLLETTE

Secretary of State